
 
 

 REPORT 
 
DATE ISSUED:  January 7, 2016                   REPORT NO:  HCR16-003 
 
ATTENTION: Chair and Members of the San Diego Housing Commission

For the Agenda of January 15, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Second Amendment to the Janitorial and Day Porter Services Contract for the Smart 

Corner Building and San Diego Housing Commission Offices  
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:    
 
REQUESTED ACTION   
Approve the Ratification of the Second Amendment to Janitorial and Day Porter Services Contract for 
the Smart Corner building with NMS Management, Inc. to continue to provide janitorial and day porter 
services to the San Diego Housing Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION   
That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) take the following actions: 
 

1) Approve the ratification of Amendment 2 to the Housing Commission’s contract with NMS 
Management, Inc.  (Attachment 1) to increase the annual maximum contract amount for 
janitorial and day porter services at Smart Corner, 1122 Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101, the 
Housing Commission’s corporate office building, from $131,076.00 plus any Consumer Price 
Index increase annually to a not-to-exceed amount of $151,592.87 plus any Consumer Price 
Index increase, with two (2) one-year options to renew remaining;  
  

2) Authorize the President & Chief Executive Officer (President & CEO), or designee, to substitute 
the funding sources with other available funding sources provided that the total program/project 
budget amount after substitution does not exceed the approved total budget, should the 
operational need arise or should such actions be to the benefit of the Housing Commission and its 
mission.  Funding substitutions will be memorialized in an Informational Report at the next 
scheduled Housing Commission Board meeting; and  

 
3) Authorize the President & CEO, or designee, to execute all documents and instruments that are 

necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals, in a form approved by General 
Counsel, and take such actions as are necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals. 

 
SUMMARY 
The Housing Commission’s headquarters building at 1122 Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101, is known as 
the Smart Corner office building and is a five-story Class A facility with a Leadership in Energy & 
Environmental Design (LEED) silver certification.  This facility requires regular janitorial and day porter 
services.  Janitorial work is typically performed after hours when the building is free of occupants, and the 
day porter services, such as cleaning, replacing fluorescent lights, and setting up conference rooms, are 
performed on workdays during normal hours of operation.  The total area to be serviced is approximately 



January 7, 2016 
Ratify the Second Amendment to the Janitorial and Day Porter Services Contract for the Smart Corner Building 
and San Diego Housing Commission Offices  
Page 2  
 
84,400 square feet.  The Housing Commission Board on October 11, 2013, approved the award of a 
contract to NMS Management, Inc. to perform janitorial and day porter services at the Smart Corner office 
building (Attachment 3), detailed in Housing Commission Board Report HCR13-075.   
 
In addition to approving a one-year contract with NMS Management, Inc. for $131,076.00 with four one-
year options to renew, the Housing Commission Board approved a $13,108.00 contingency, if 
necessary, for services not anticipated in the original scope of work.  On November 21, 2013, the 
Housing Commission authorized an increase to the original contract and authorized an immediate 
expenditure of funds from the contingency in an amount of $1,000.00 for administrative services 
required by contractor to comply with applicable provisions of the Displaced Janitor Opportunity Act 
(Attachment 2).   
   
Currently, the Housing Commission has a need to extend the daily hours for the day porter services that was 
not originally contemplated in the initial agreement because additional room setups and cleaning, such as 
exterior sweeping and trash disposal, are needed.  In order to maintain the exterior and interior of the 
facility, the Housing Commission needs to extend the daily hours for the day porter services from the 
original hours of10:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m. to the extended hours of 7:30 a.m.-4:00 p.m.  As a result of this 
schedule modification, the Housing Commission will need to increase the annual costs associated with the 
contract for janitorial and day porter services to $151,592.87.  The monthly fee for day porter services will 
increase from $2,399.66 to $3,645.72.  In addition, the Housing Commission may execute two  additional 
one-year renewal options, and Housing Commission staff requests the option to renew for 151,592.87 plus 
any Consumer Price Index increase.   
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS   
The proposed funding sources and uses approved by this action were not approved in the Fiscal Year 
2016 Housing Authority-Approved Budget. The increase in the annual maximum contract amount for 
janitorial and day porter services at Smart Corner, the Housing Commission’s corporate office building, 
will be absorbed by the Real Estate Division through cost savings in service contracts. 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/CONTRACTING  
NMS Management is a local business that is a certified Section 3 Business Concern with the Housing 
Commission and a certified Small Business with the State of California.  NMS Management submitted 
the required Workforce Report. 
 
KEY STAKEHOLDERS and PROJECTED IMPACTS 
Stakeholders include the Housing Commission Real Estate Division’s Property Management 
Department and NMS Management, Inc. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
This activity is not a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 
21065 and State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), as it is an administrative activity of government 
that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.  The determination that this 
activity is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to Section 15060(c)(3), is not appealable and a Notice of Right 
to Appeal the Environmental Determination (NORA) is not required.  Processing under the National 
Environmental Policy Act is not required as no federal funds are involved in this action. 
 
 



January 7, 2016 
Ratify the Second Amendment to the Janitorial and Day Porter Services Contract for the Smart Corner Building 
and San Diego Housing Commission Offices  
Page 3  
 
Respectfully submitted,    Approved by, 
        

Jennifer McKinney    Deborah Ruane 
 

Jennifer McKinney       Deborah Ruane  
Vice President Real Estate Operations  Senior Vice President  
Real Estate Division     Real Estate Division  
 
Attachments:  1) Second Amendment and Exercise of Second Option for Janitorial and Day Porter 

Services at Smart Corner, executed November 25, 2015 
 

2) First Amendment for Janitorial and Day Porter Services at Smart Corner, executed on 
November 21, 2013 

 
3) Agreement for Janitorial and Day Porter Services at Smart Corner, executed on 
October 24, 2013 

 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours in the main lobby of the San Diego Housing 
Commission offices at 1122 Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City 
Clerk, 202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials on the San 
Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org. 
 
 

http://www.sdhc.org/


scottm
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1





scottm
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2





scottm
Typewritten Text
Attachment 3




































































































